 Tel 561 779 5660.Email Info@Datexel.com www.Datexel.com
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The device DAT3024-ISO generates 4 output analog signals from digital commands.The data are transmitted with MODBUS RTU/MODBUS ASCII
protocol on the RS-485 network. To ensure the plant safety, one Watch-Dog timer alarm is provided. The output channels are configurable independently.
For each channel it is possible to: set type and output value; preset of the value at the power up (Power-up) separated for output voltage and current;
preset of safety value (Safe) separated for output voltage and current.
It is possible to generate voltage signals up to 10V and current signals up to 20mA, both active or passive loops. The device guarantees high accuracy
and stable measure versus time and temperature. The isolation between the parts of circuit removes eventual ground-loop effects, allowing the use of the

Datexel s.r.l. reserves its right to modify the characteristics of its products totally or in part without notice at any time.
CABLING
HOW TO ORDER
The device can be supplied with the configuration specified by the customer.
ED.10.19 REV.03
WIRING
LIGHT SIGNALLING
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
The device is suitable for fitting to DIN rails in the vertical position.
For an optimum operation and long life follow these instructions:
When the devices are installed side by side it may be necessary to separate them by at
least 5 mm if panel temperature exceeds 45°C and at least one of the overload
conditions exist or if panel temperature exceeds 35°C and at least two of the overload
conditions exist. The overload conditions are the following:
- High supply voltage: >27Vdc
- Use of the auxiliary power supply
Make sure that sufficient air flow is provided for the device avoiding to place raceways or
other objects which could obstruct the ventilation slits. Moreover it is suggested to avoid
that devices are mounted above appliances generating heat; their ideal place should be
in the lower part of the panel. Install the device in a place without vibrations. Moreover it
is suggested to avoid routing conductors near power signal cables (motors, induction
ovens, inverters etc...) and to use shielded cable for connecting signals.
MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS (mm)
ISOLATION STRUCTURE
POWER
 SUPPLY
RS485
OUTPUT 0
OUTPUT 1
OUTPUT 2
OUTPUT 3
LED COLOR STATE DESCRIPTION
PWR GREEN ON
OFF
FAST BLINKING
1 second BLINKING
Device powered
Device not powered / Wrong RS-485 cabling.
Communication in progress (the blinking frequency
depends to baud-rate)
Watch-Dog Alarm condition
The symbol reported on the product indicates that the product itself must not be
considered as a domestic waste. It must be brought to the authorized recycle plant for the
recycling of electrical and electronic waste. For more information contact the proper office
in the user's city , the service for the waste treatment or the supplier from which the
product has been purchased. ORDER CODE: DAT 3024-ISO
12020
17.5
100
V+
D-
D+
V-RS-485
NETWORK
SHIELD
OUTPUT #0
INIT
OUTPUT #1
OUTPUT #3
OUTPUT #2
A B C D I J
1 3 4 5 6 72 8 9
1
0 11 1
2 1
3
1
4 1
5
1
6
MODBUS REGISTERS MAPPING
Register